

No. 13-1339

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
SPOKEO, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

THOMAS ROBINS,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF FOR PUBLIC LAW PROFESSORS AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—  
F. ANDREW HESSICK  
*Counsel of Record*  
383 South University Street  
Salt Lake City, UT 84112  
(801) 587-7862  
andy.hessick@law.utah.edu  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
STATEMENT.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. Congress has validly created judicially enforceable rights under FCRA.....	9
A. Congress has the power to create rights whose violation alone supports standing.....	9
B. FCRA creates substantive rights, the violation of which confers standing.....	14
C. Petitioner’s arguments are unpersuasive.....	18
1. Historically, the violation of a right alone was an adequate basis for judicial relief .....	18
2. Contrary to Petitioner’s contention, requiring a factual injury beyond the violation of a right for standing is unnecessary to protect the separation of powers .....	23
a. Injury-in-fact is unnecessary for constraining the judiciary for claims alleging violations of private rights .....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
b. Injury-in-fact unjustifiably con- strains Congressional authority...	26
D. Petitioner is wrong to invoke the clear-statement rule .....	29
II. Respondent Has Satisfied Article III's Injury-In-Fact Requirement By Alleging A "Concrete and Particularized" Invasion Of His Legally Protected Interests.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&amp;H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	30
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	8, 10
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	25
<i>Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	30
<i>Atkinson v. Teasdale</i> , 95 Eng. Rep. 1054 (C.P. 1772).....	20
<i>Beaudry v. TeleCheck Servs., Inc.</i> , 579 F.3d 702 (6th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014).....	31
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	30, 31
<i>Cable v. Rogers</i> , 81 Eng. Rep. 259 (K.B. 1625).....	20
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 419 (1793).....	26
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	11
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....	26
<i>Crogate v. Morris</i> , 123 Eng. Rep. 751 (C.P. 1611).....	21
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	9, 32
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	11, 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	16
<i>Gladstone Realtors v. Vill. of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979).....	14
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	30
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2008) .....	31
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	11, 12
<i>Heckler v. Matthews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984).....	12
<i>Hein v. Freedom From Religion Found., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007).....	23
<i>Hilton v. South Carolina Public Railways Commission</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991).....	29
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Min. &amp; Reclamation Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	13
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000).....	29
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010).....	30, 31
<i>Libertarian Party of N.H. v. Sec’y of State</i> , 965 A.2d 1078 (N.H. 2008) .....	25
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973)....	10, 27
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	21, 24
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mayor of London v. Mayor of Lynn</i> , 126 Eng. Rep. 1026 (H.L. 1796) .....	21
<i>Muskrat v. United States</i> , 219 U.S. 346 (1911) .....	23
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	31
<i>Planck v. Anderson</i> , 101 Eng. Rep. 21 (K.B. 1792) .....	20
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997) .....	23
<i>Robert Marys’s Case</i> , 77 Eng. Rep. 895 (K.B. 1613) .....	20
<i>Robinson v. Lord Byron</i> , 30 Eng. Rep. 3 (1788).....	20
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Committee to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974) .....	13
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996) .....	30
<i>Sierra Club v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 167 P.3d 292 (Haw. 2007) .....	25
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972) .....	10, 27
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	18
<i>Stuart Kingston, Inc. v. Robinson</i> , 596 A.2d 1378 (Del. 1991) .....	25
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	13
<i>United States v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 644 F.2d 187 (3d Cir. 1980).....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Mattson</i> , 600 F.2d 1295 (9th Cir. 1979).....	28
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	10, 18, 27, 31
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	10, 27
<i>Webb v. Portland Manufacturing Co.</i> , 29 F. Cas. 506 (C.C.D. Me. 1838).....	22
<i>Wells v. Watling</i> , 96 Eng. Rep. 726 (C.P. 1778).....	21
<i>Woolton v. Salter</i> , 83 Eng. Rep. 599 (C.P. 1683).....	20
<i>Wylie v. Birch</i> , 114 Eng. Rep. 1011 (Q.B. 1843).....	21
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. amend. V.....	28
U.S. CONST. amend. XI.....	29
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV.....	28
U.S. CONST. art. I.....	30
U.S. CONST. art. II.....	31
U.S. CONST. art. III.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2.....	9
 STATUTES	
12 U.S.C. § 2607(d)(2).....	3
15 U.S.C. § 1640.....	3
15 U.S.C. § 1640(a).....	3



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
15 U.S.C. § 1681 .....	4, 15, 16
15 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(1).....	4
15 U.S.C. § 1681b(b)(1).....	5
15 U.S.C. § 1681e(b) .....	5
15 U.S.C. § 1681e(d) .....	5
15 U.S.C. § 1681j(a)(1)(C).....	5
15 U.S.C. § 1681n .....	9
15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a).....	17, 29
15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)(1) .....	5, 29, 33
15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)(2) .....	5
15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)(3) .....	5
15 U.S.C. § 1681s(c)(1)(B) .....	28
15 U.S.C. § 1692k .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 804 .....	12
Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1681- 1681x .....	<i>passim</i>
Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1692-1692p.....	3
Fair Housing Act, Section 804(d), 42 U.S.C. § 3604(d) .....	11, 12
Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act of 1974, 12 U.S.C. §§ 2601-2617 .....	3
Truth in Lending Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1601-1667f.....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) .....	6
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 J. G. SUTHERLAND, A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF DAMAGES §§ 9-10 (John R. Berryman ed., 4th ed. 1916) .....	22
Antonin Scalia, <i>The Doctrine of Standing as an Essential Element of the Separation of Powers</i> , 17 SUFFOLK U.L. REV. 881 (1983).....	10
F. Andrew Hessick, <i>Cases, Controversies, and Diversity</i> , 109 NW. U. L. REV. 57 (2014).....	25
F. Andrew Hessick, <i>Standing, Injury in Fact, and Private Rights</i> , 93 CORNELL L. REV. 275 (2008).....	22, 32
<i>Fair Credit Reporting: Hearings before the Subcomm. on Consumer Affairs of the House Comm. on Banking and Currency</i> , 91st Cong., 2d Sess. 64-65 (1970).....	17
<i>Fair Credit Reporting: Hearings before the Subcomm. on Consumer Affairs of the House Comm. on Banking and Currency</i> , 91st Cong., 2d Sess. 90 (1970) .....	16
HERBERT BROOM, COMMENTARIES ON THE COMMON LAW 101 (T. & J.W. Johnson & Co. 1856) .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hulle v. Orynge</i> , Y.B. 6 Edw. 4, fol. 7, Mich., pl. 18 (1466), reprinted in A.K.R. KIRALFY, A SOURCE BOOK OF ENGLISH LAW 128-32 (1957) .....	20
Michael E. Solimine, <i>Congress, Separation of Powers, and Standing</i> , 59 CASE W. RES. L. Rev. 1023 (2009).....	14
RALPH SUTTON, PERSONAL ACTIONS AT COMMON LAW 57 (1929) .....	19
Representative John Marshall, <i>Speech Delivered in the House of Representatives, of the United States, on the Resolutions of the Hon. Edward Livingston, Relative to Thomas Nash, Alias Jonathan Robbins</i> (March 7, 1800), THE PAPERS OF JOHN MARSHALL 82, 99 (Charles T. Cullen ed., 1984) .....	27
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 569 note 1.....	16
S. Rep. No. 91-517 (1969).....	4
THE AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE 896 (3d ed. 1992).....	31
THE SHORTER OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY ON HISTORICAL PRINCIPLES 1319 (6th ed. 2007).....	31
Virginia G. Maurer, <i>Common Law Defamation and the Fair Credit Reporting Act</i> , 72 GEO. L.J. 95 (1983).....	17
WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, TRACTS, CHIEFLY RELATING TO THE ANTIQUITIES AND LAWS OF ENGLAND 15 (3d ed., Oxford, Clarendon Press 1771).....	19
WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES .....	19, 22
